(47) - (212) - (44) - (236) - (292) (40)

Fair value interest rate risk

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Fixed interest securities Carrying amount - - - - - - - - 93,578 55,305
- - - - - - - - (4,377) (297)
- - - - - - - - 4,735 328

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Convertible notes Carrying amount - - - 1,703 2,233 2,321 - - - -
- - - (1) - - - - - -
- - - 1 - - - - - -

The Convertible note in Pie Australasian Emerging Companies Fund matures in December 2023 thus interest rate movement is immaterial.

Impact of a -1% change in interest rates (2022: -0.1%)

Impact of a +1% change in interest rates (2022: +0.1%)

Pie Australasian Emerging
Companies Fund

Pie Australasian Dividend
Growth Fund

A variable of 100 basis points (1%) (2022: 10 basis points (0.1%)) was selected as this is a reasonable expected movement based on past overnight cash rate movements.

A variable of 100 basis points (1%) (2022: 10 basis points (0.1%)) was selected for fair value interest risk as this is a reasonably expected movement based on historic trends in interest rates.

Pie Australasian Growth
Fund

Pie Australasian Growth 2
Fund

As at 31 March

$ thousands

$ thousands

Impact of a +1% change in interest rates (2022: +0.1%)
Impact of a -1% change in interest rates (2022: -0.1%)

Impact of a +1% change in interest rates (2022: +0.1%)

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit for the year and sensitivity of Unitholders' funds to reasonably possible changes in interest rates at 31 March with all other variables held constant.

A change in interest rates impacts the cash flow of the Funds' cash and cash equivalents as well as term deposits by increasing or decreasing the amount of interest received. The one year cash flow sensitivity to the basis points movement in interest rates
(based on assets held at reporting date), with all other variables held constant, is shown in the following table:

Unitholders' funds would be impacted by the same amount less the PIE tax adjustment that would be attributed to Unitholders.